

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the matter of:

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1)

Docket No. 50-275

September 25, 2023

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY RESPONSE TO THE REQUEST OF SAN
LUIS OBISPO MOTHERS FOR PEACE AND FRIENDS OF THE EARTH FOR AN
EMERGENCY ORDER REQUIRING IMMEDIATE SHUTDOWN OF DIABLO
CANYON NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, UNIT 1**

Timothy P. Matthews, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
Ryan K. Lighty, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Counsel for Pacific Gas and Electric Company

CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 4

 A. Brief Technical Background..... 4

 B. The Shutdown Request 7

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY THE SHUTDOWN REQUEST ON
PROCEDURAL GROUNDS..... 8

 A. The Shutdown Request Is Procedurally Improper 8

 B. Viewed as a Motion, the Shutdown Request Fails to Comply with Multiple
 Procedural Requirements on Consultation and Timeliness 9

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD DENY THE SHUTDOWN REQUEST
BECAUSE IT LACKS SUFFICIENT JUSTIFICATION..... 10

 A. The Shutdown Request Identifies No Extraordinary Circumstances
 Warranting Supervisory Intervention 10

 B. The Request Fails to Justify the “Drastic” Action of Shutting Down Unit 1 13

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC Cases

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011)..... 8

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Palisades Nuclear Plant),
CLI-15-22, 82 NRC 310 (2015)..... 4
